Public Document Pack

NOTICE

~ .

=} ;

o 7

@] N

o
This agenda may contain 2 (A=
sensitive personal data OF = R ‘&%"\B s n
and therefore the § Oiﬁingggﬁi
contents should not be 2 | Maidenhead

shared with anyone. If MEETING

you have any questions,
please contact the clerk
or Monitoring Officer.

EMPLOYMENT AND
MEMBER STANDARDS PANEL

will meet on

TUESDAY, 12TH NOVEMBER, 2019
At 6.30 pm
in the
ASCOT AND BRAY - TOWN HALL,

TO: MEMBERS OF THE EMPLOYMENT AND MEMBER STANDARDS PANEL

COUNCILLORS CHRISTINE BATESON, SAMANTHA RAYNER (CHAIRMAN),
LYNNE JONES, DEL CAMPO, SHAMSUL SHELIM (VICE-CHAIRMAN), ANDREW
JOHNSON, SIMON WERNER AND DAVID COPPINGER

COUNCILLORS
SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS

COUNCILLORS DAVID HILTON, JOHN STORY, JOHN BALDWIN, DAVID CANNON,
STUART CARROLL, PHIL HASELER, GEOFF HILL AND JOSHUA REYNOLDS

Karen Shepherd, Head of Governance - Issued: Monday, 4 November 2019

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part | of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator David Cook 01628 796560

Accessibility - Members of the public wishing to attend this meeting are requested to notify the clerk in advance of
any accessibility issues

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly
by the nearest exit. Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts. Do not re-enter the building
until told to do so by a member of staff.

Recording of Meetings —In line with the council’'s commitment to transparency the public part of the meeting will be
audio recorded, and may also be filmed and broadcast through the online application Periscope. If filmed, the footage
will be available through the council’s main Twitter feed @RBWM or via the Periscope website. The audio recording
will also be made available on the RBWM website, after the meeting.

Filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings may be undertaken by any person attending the
meeting. By entering the meeting room you are acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this
recording will be in the public domain. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the
Democratic Services or Legal representative at the meeting.



http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/

AGENDA

PARTI
ITEM | SUBJECT PAGE
NO

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE -
To receive any apologies for absence

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 5-6
To receive any declarations of interest

3. MINUTES 7-12
To consider the minutes of the meeting held on 10 September 2019.

4. UNISON AND GMB PAY CLAIM FOR 2020/21 13-30
To consider the report.

5. FAMILY LEAVE POLICY - ADDITIONAL PAID LEAVE FOR FOSTER 31-36
CARERS
To consider the report.

6. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC -

To consider passing the following resolution:-

“That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public
be excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst discussion takes place
on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as
defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of part | of Schedule 12A of the Act"




PRIVATE MEETING - PART Il

To consider the report.

(Not for publication by virtue of Paragraph 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972)

ITEM | SUBJECT PAGE
NO
7. UNISON AND GMB PAY CLAIM FOR 2020/21 37 -38
To consider the Part |l appendix.
(Not for publication by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule
12A of the Local Government Act 1972)
8. PROPOSED STAFFING EFFICIENCIES 39 -48







Agenda Item 2

MEMBERS’ GUIDE TO DECLARING INTERESTS IN MEETINGS
Disclosure at Meetings

If a Member has not disclosed an interest in their Register of Interests, they must make the declaration of
interest at the beginning of the meeting, or as soon as they are aware that they have a DPI or Prejudicial
Interest. If a Member has already disclosed the interest in
[...]
ll take part in the discussion and vote on the
matter. 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3

EMPLOYMENT AND MEMBER STANDARDS PANEL

TUESDAY, 10 SEPTEMBER 2019

PRESENT: Councillors  Christine Bateson, Samantha Rayner  (Chairman),
Lynne Jones, Del Campo and David Coppinger

Officers: Nikki Craig, Karen Shepherd, Mary Severin and David Cook.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Clir Dudley, Clir Hilton attended as a substitute and
from ClIr Werner, Clir Baldwin attended as a substitute.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest received.
MINUTES

Resolved unanimously: that the minutes of the meeting held on 9 July be approved
subject to Clir Del Campo be recorded as Clir Catherine Del Campo in line with the
other councillors.

REPORT ON THE COMMITTEE ON STANDARDS IN PUBLIC LIFE - BEST
PRACTICE

The Panel considered the report regarding the best practice for councillor standards in public
life.

The Monitoring Officer informed members that in January 2019 the Committee on Standards
in Public Life published a report on the review carried out of the current national standard
arrangements for Councillors. The report contained a set of best practice arrangements and
suggested that each local authority compare its current arrangements against the list. These
are set out in the Appendix to this report.

The report recommended that the Panel noted the report and recommended that the
Monitoring Officer, in consultation with the Chairman of the Panel, makes suggested changes
to the Council's Code of Conduct and complaints process. These changes would then be
brought to another Panel meeting prior to any changes to the constitution.

CliIr Hilton asked if there were more complaints then there used to be and questioned the
statements that with regards to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests there could be criminal
offences. The Panel were informed that there had only been one ClIr nationally prosecuted
under t
[...]
nd leave any bias behind when on appeals panels.
Clir Baldwin also felt that the process had to be seen to be fair.

Clir Del Campo said it was important to increase confidence in our standards but an increased
confidence in the system could also see an increase in complaints made. The Panel were
informed that it was important to have confidence in our standards and systems but we also
needed to have an acceptable fresh hold as a standards complaint can be time-consuming
and upsetting for the CllIr.

Resolved unanimously: That the Employment and Member Standard Panel:

i) Notes the report of the Committee on Standards in Public Life.

ii) Delegates to the Monitoring Officer, in consultation with the
Chairman of the Employment and Member Standards Panel, to draft changes
to the Council’s Code of Conduct and complaints process. The draft changes
will be brought back to the Panel with a further reccommendation to formalise
them into the Constitution via a report to full Council.

UPDATE ON CODE OF COMPLAINTS AND FEEDBACK

The Panel considered the report that provided information about Code of
Conduct complaints for the last year, as well as an update on current Code of
Conduct complaints.

The Panel were informed that there were currently 9 code of conduct complaints under
investigation, the majority of them related to comments on social media. There had been
poor relationships between some members that had resulted in complaints.

Clir Coppinger asked why a clir had been named within the appendices whilst others had not
and asked if complaints were also passed to the group leaders. In response the Panel were
informed that the Clir had been named as a decision had been made and published on the
RBWM website. Party leaders were informed of complaints when consent was given.

The Chairman mentioned that as there seemed to be a issue with Datchet Parish Council
could there be any mediation and she noted that last year only three of the complaints
investigated were seen as breaches of the code. The Panel were informed that there had
been a number of issues with Datchet Parish Council that would be brought to the standards

panel.
8



CliIr Hilton felt that making a complaint should not be too easy as there should be a minimal
level of information provided, however there was a balance that it also should not be too
difficult to complain.

CliIr Hilton also suggested that we should consider training and have a guide for social media.
Members were informed that any ideas for training should go to the Service Lead for
Governance and that there was guidance available for members on the use of social media.

Clir Jones mentioned that as that as a group leader she tried to encourage her members to
bring complaints to her first to see if they can be resolved before becoming formal complaints.

Resolved unanimously: that the Employment and Member Standards Panel:
.  Notes the report and considers any issues arising.

ll. Resolves that a report with an update on Code of Conduct complaints is
brought to the Panel every six months.

STAFF SURVEY 2019

The Panel considered the report that detailed the results of the 2019 staff survey.

Members were informed that a temperature check survey was carried out biannually with the
full survey running on alternative years. In July 2019 a temperature check survey was
conducted. The questions asked were the same as those asked at the last temperature check
survey in 2017 as the full survey questions had also remained static.

Staff members could undertake the survey online or on paper and there had been a 60.95%
response rate compared to 52.38% for the full survey in 2018. Page 26 of the agenda pack,
paragraph 2.3 detailed the six statements employees were asked to rate between strongly
agree to strongly disagree, they were:

My work gives me a sense of personal achievement

| am given opportunities for personal and professional development
My manager visibly demonstrates the CREATE values

The senior leadership team have a plan that | believe in

| feel proud to work for the council

The council provides a great service to our residents

Overall results were positive as shown in image 1 and table 1 on agenda pack page27. Table
2 on page 28 showed a year on year comparison. Whilst the full survey questions were
greater in number, they had been grouped in the theme of the temperature check so that
comparisons could be made. In all cases, there had been a positive increase in percentage
points.

Although overall the survey results were positive there were areas that required improvement
with the lowest score remaining around leadership. This has been a focus for 2019 with better
visibility of the senior leadership team and further improving communication on the direction of
the council including actions detailed in paragraph 3.2 that included:

¢ Communicating messages from Corporate Leadership Team meetings
e Continued work with Employee Ambassadors to engage with staff
e All staff meetings, held on a bi-annual basis

Other areas that required improvement was personal development that, whilst much
improved, scored within the amber range, that meant a focus on improving training and

9



development opportunities for employees and better utilisation of the apprenticeship levy,
cross team working and opportunities for mentoring.

Work was done at comparing the results with those of Optalis and Achieving for Children but
the question sets and format were very different, so doing a direct comparison was not
possible.

A number of future actions had been identified including a middle managers forum where
those mid level employees had the chance to network and share ideas. The corporate
leadership team were to be more visible starting with them facilitating all staff sessions from
October onwards to review values and behaviours and look at general experience of working
for the council.

Members were informed that the next full survey was scheduled for July 2020.

Clir Jones mentioned that the report showed that there had been a marked increase in staff
voicing complaints about working location and office space and she felt that this should have
improved as most office moves had been completed and how did we know it was the recent
moves that caused concern. Members were informed that although the survey was
confidential they did know the service area that they came from and thus could tell that the
concerns came from areas that had recently had to undergo a number of office moves and
thus the results were expected this year.

Clir Bateson asked if the mentors came from the same department and was informed that this
was not always the case and mentoring from different areas provided useful insights into how
to mange teams.

Clir Hilton asked if the was any granularity between service areas and if there were
differences between services. The Panel was informed that at head of services areas there
was granularity but across all services the themes were consistent.

Clir Del Campo raised concern about the results regarding the senior leadership team and
was informed that there was now a new managing director in place with a new senior
management restructure being implemented.

Clir Coppinger mentioned that looking at comparative data throughout the years it was good to
see a continues improvement.

Clir Baldwin mentioned that the report only showed percentages and not absolute numbers
and although it was compulsory to answer every question on line this would not be the case
with paper copies.

Resolved unanimously: that the Employment Panel notes the report and:

¢ Reviewed the results of the 2019 Staff Survey Temperature Check.
o Noted the proposed next steps to address any areas for improvement.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local

Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst
discussion takes place on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt
information as defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of part | of Schedule 12A of the Act.

Resolved Unanimously: that the Part Il minutes of the meeting held on 9 July 2019 be
approved.

10



The meeting, which began at 6.30 pm, finished at 7.30 pm

CHAIRMAN. ... ..o

11



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

Report Title: UNISON and GMB pay claim for 2020/21

Contains Confidential or | No - Part I, except appendix C Part 1l Not
Exempt Information? for publication by virtue of paragraph 3 of
part 1 of the Schedule 12A of the Local
Government Act 1972.

[b;é] Bor_dﬁ gh
of Windsor &
Maidenhead

Member reporting: Clir S Rayner, Lead Member for HR,
Legal, ICT, Resident and Leisure Services,
Performance Management and Windsor

www.rbwm.gov.uk

Meeting and Date: Employment and Member Standards
Panel - 12 November 2019
Responsible Officer(s): Duncan Sharkey, Managing Director and

Nikki Craig, Head of HR, Corporate
Projects and ICT

Wards affected: None

REPORT SUMMARY

1. This report deals with the annual pay claim submitted by UNISON and GMB
trade unions (Appendix A). Their claim covers all staff on local terms and
conditions, including the Corporate Leadership Team and Managing Director.

2. It recommends that Employment Panel reviews and considers the information
provided in relation to any pay increase being applied from April 2020.

3. These recommendations are being made as part of a local agreement the
Council has with its recognised trade unions, allowing them to annually propose
an increase for non-school based staff.

4. The financial implications of these proposals are set out in section 4.2.

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S)

RECOMMENDATION: That Employment and Member Standards Panel
notes the report and:

i) Reviews the trade union pay claim and the supplementary information

supplied as part of the consideration of the annual pay review for
eligible staff for 2020/21.

2. REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED

Options

Table 1. Options arising from this report

Option Comments

Consider the pay claim submitted by | This request forms part of the annual
the trade unions. pay review approach as detailed in

the local pay, terms and conditions

This is the recommended option framework agreement.

Do not consider the trade union pay This would contravene the agreed
claim. framework.

13



2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

| This is not recommended \

Local pay, terms and conditions framework agreement

The Royal Borough came out of the national terms and conditions that apply to
local government employees, known as ‘Green Book’ in 2011 and has agreed
local pay provisions. Appendix B, table 5 provides details of pay increases
under the ‘Green Book’ and then after, under local terms and conditions. The
local pay determination framework covers all non-school based staff and under
the framework trade unions are able to submit their pay and reward claim each
year for consideration by Employment and Member Standards Panel.

In accordance with the framework, following Cabinet’s approval of budgets,
Employment and Member Standards Panel will advise trade unions of the pay
and reward settlement for 2020/21 once it has been finalised. The trade unions
are entitled to ballot their members on the outcome of the pay settlement.

Current pay reward scheme

In May 2018, Employment and Member Standards Panel endorsed the
introduction of a new pay reward scheme for all employees, which was
reflected in April 2019 pay. The scheme provided an annual pay award for
those employees ‘achieving expectations’, subject to annual budgetary
provision and a more flexible instant reward scheme to recognise and
reward significant achievements during year.

Trade union pay claim
The recognised trade unions (UNISON and GMB) have submitted the following
joint claim, full details of which are contained in Appendix A:

e Appropriate reward for the increasing workloads and pressures that our
me
[...]
 to the minimum paid annual leave entitlement
e A two hour reduction in the standard working week

GMB and UNISON are therefore submitting the following claim for 2020, which seeks to
improve and enhance the morale and productivity of our members. Meeting our claim
will give RBWM the opportunity to demonstrate its commitment to creating a workforce
which is well paid and high in morale and productivity. The claim is straightforward and
realistic.

1. BACKGROUND TO THE CLAIM

A substantial increase will help restore and maintain living standards of the staff who
have seen their real pay eroded considerably. Surveys of our membership show that
over 76% claim they are worse off in 2019 than the year before. Over half rely on a
second job to supplement their income and more than a third also need to claim
additional payments for unsocial hours in order to increase their take home pay.

Nevertheless, the greatest asset of RBWM is its employees. In this pay round, our

members are looking for evidence of the value that RBWM places upon them and a
share in the economic recovery.

19



This claim is both realistic and fair. GMB and UNISON hope that RBWM will therefore

give this claim the full consideration and response which employees expect and richly
deserve.

2. FALLING VALUE OF PAY

The table below demonstrates the major fall in living standards suffered by staff over
recent years.

RBWM pay increases Rise in cost of living’
(as measured by Retail Prices
Index)
2010 | No award 4.6%

£250 consolidation for those
earning less than £21,000
2011 | pa 5.2%
1% consolidation for those
on the maximum pay point
2012 | of scales 2-6 3.2%
Extra increments worth
2.5% and 2% added to top
of scales 2 and 3, and 4 and

2013 | 5 respectively 3.0%
Introduction of performance

2014 | related pay 2.4%

2015 | Performance related pay 1.0%

2016 | Performance related pay 1.8%
Performance related pay

2017 | plus 0.8% for all salaries 3.6%
Performance related pay

2018 | plus 2% for all sa
[...]
1.5%

April 2018 — a pay award of 2% was also applied to all salaries

April 2019 No pay award — lump sum of £552.00 for each employee

10. RBWM - Recruitment and Retention

10.1 Generally recruitment to vacancies in RBWM continues to have a high fulfilment rate.
Vacancies in Planning have been filled despite this being a hard to recruit area, largely
due to improved performance of the service, publicity of our regeneration activity and
utilising salary gateways. Recruitment to Finance roles continues to be challenging in
accordance with the national picture.

10.2 The Council no longer employs adult and children’s social workers and other hard to fill
social care roles following the partnership arrangements with Optalis and AfC and the
associated transfer of staff. Therefore the council is not responsible for recruitment to
these skill shortage roles.

11. RBWAM - staff turnover

11.1 Table 6 shows the percentage turnover of staff within the Royal Borough since April 2018.
Turnover is defined as all staff leaving the Council, including those transferred to a new
employer through a TUPE transfer or those leaving through redundancy. Voluntary
turnover refers purely to staff who resign from their positions or retire from the Council.

Table 6: RBWM staff turnover — year to date

April May June July | August | Sept Projected
2019 2019 2019 2019 2019 2019 March 20

RBWM Turnover (YTD) including TUPE | 0.99% | 1.48% | 2.63% | 2.15% | 6.78% | 8.64% 17.28%

Voluntary Turnover (YTD) 0.66% | 0.99% | 1.64% | 3.30% | 5.13% | 6.81% 13.62%

29 >



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5

Report Title:

Family Leave Policy — additional paid
leave for foster carers

Contains Confidential or | No - Part |

Exempt Information?

Member reporting:

Windsor

Councillor Rayner, Lead Member for HR,
Legal , ICT, Resident and Leisure Services
and Performance Management and

y
of Windsor &
Maidenhead

www.rbwm.gov.uk

Meeting and Date:

12 November 2019

Responsible Officer(s):

Duncan Sharkey, Managing Director &
Nikki Craig, Head of HR, Corporate
Projects and ICT

Wards affected: None

REPORT SUMMARY

1. The Council has various arrangements for leave for those staff with families or
caring responsibilities. This report proposes to enhance the current
arrangements by the addition of up to nine days paid leave for foster carers.
This enhancement would be added to the current Paternity, Shared Parental
and Dependent Care Leave policy, which would be renamed the Family Leave
policy. This policy change supports the Council’s priority of ‘Healthy, skilled and

independent residents’.

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S)

RECOMMENDATION: That Employment Panel notes the report and:

i)  Approves the addition of paid leave for foster carers to the

Council’s Family Leave policy.

Options

Table 1: Options arising from this re

REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED

port

Option

Comments

Approve the addition of paid leave
for foster carers.
This is the recommended option

This new provision enhances the
Council’s family friendly policies and
supports Achieving for Children with
their promotion and development of
foster care services within the
borough.

The addition of paid leave for foster
carers is not approved.

31



2.1

2.2

2.3

24

2.5

2.6

Foster carers make a significant contribution to society and the lives of
children in care. Many carers have other employment and like parents need
flexibility in their working lives. In addition, they will need time off to deal with
issues associated with being a foster carer.

Achieving for Children (AfC), the Council’s partner for the delivery of children’s
services in the Borough, has recently introduced a policy to give its own staff,
who are foster carers, time off and they approached the Council asking if we
would enhance our family friendly policies with the addition of an allowance of
paid leave.

Whilst the Council does not currently have any employees who are foster
carer
[...]
 an approved kinship* carer and have at least three months service
with the Council.

Employees must:

e Have continuous service with the Council of at least one year.
e Provide evidence of their application to become a foster carer.
¢ Provide a notice of acceptance as a foster carer.

e Provide evidence of any placement.

Paid time off will be:

e For assessment and initial training prior to approval as a foster carer — up
to three days

e Attendance at panel for approval — one day.

e Child review meetings, annual foster carer review meeting, settling a child
into a placement and training — up to five days.

Leave for assessment and initial training prior to approval as a foster carer and
attendance at panel for approval would be a one-off allowance. The remaining
five days is available over a 12 month period on an annual basis.

Requests for time off should be discussed initially with the Line Manager and

then requested in writing. Leave will be approved on a discretionary basis
taking into account the individual circumstances and service needs.

35



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

37



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 8

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

39



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Minutes
	4 UNISON and GMB pay claim for 2020/21
	5 Family Leave Policy - Additional Paid  Leave for Foster Carers
	7 UNISON and GMB Pay Claim for 2020/21
	8 Proposed Staffing Efficiencies



Minutes of the meeting


EMPLOYMENT AND MEMBER STANDARDS PANEL

TUESDAY, 12 NOVEMBER 2019

PRESENT: Councillors Christine Bateson, John Story, Samantha Rayner (Chairman), 
Lynne Jones, Del Campo, David Cannon, Simon Werner and Andrew Johnson

Also in attendance: Mr Duncan-Jordan (Unison) and Mr Roberts (GMB) for item 4.

Officers: Duncan Sharkey, Nikki Craig, Vanessa Faulkner and David Cook.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Cllr Shelim and Cllr Coppinger.  Cllr Story and Cllr Cannon 
attended as substitutes. 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Cllr Story declared a personal interest as his wife worked for RBWM, he had taken advice 
from the monitoring officer and had been told he could take part in the discussion and vote on 
items. 

MINUTES 

Resolved unanimously: that the minutes of the meeting held on 10 September 2019 be 
approved subject to Cllr Catherine Del Campo and Cllr David Hilton be recorded as 
being in attendance. 

Cllr Del Campo clarified that her comments on minute page 10 about concern regarding the 
senior leadership team questioner results was due to the fact she felt the question was not fair 
as a new structure had only just been implemented and she wished to offer her support to 
them. 

UNISON AND GMB PAY CLAIM FOR 2020/21 

The Panel considered the report regarding the annual pay claim submitted by UNISON and 
GMB trade unions.

The Head of HR, Corporate Projects and ICT informed the Panel that their claim covers all 
staff on local terms and conditions, including the Corporate Leadership Team and Managing 
Director.  Union representatives were in attendance to present their claim as detailed in 
appendix A.  Table 5 of the report showed the implementation timetable of what would happen 
after this meeting regarding te pay claim. 

Representatives from Unison and GMB thanked the Panel for the opportunity to present their 
pay claim on behalf of their representatives.  Mr Neil Duncan-Jordan said he would not read 
out the whole pay claim as it was an appendix to the report but he wished to raise some of the 
more salient points.  

The Panel were informed that it was Unisons opinion that the greatest asset of the council was 
its staff and thus how they were treated was how they were treated.  Both unions representing 
had undertaken surveys of their members with key highlights being:

 76% felt that they were now worst off this year than the previous year. 



 50% said they had to rely on a second job to supplement their income.
 More than a third said they had to claim for additional unsociable hours to increase 

their take home pay.
 Staff had a falling value in pay, as demonstrated in section 2 of their report that 

showed the increased cost of living and RBWM pay increases. It was felt that the cost 
of living had increased more than pay.

 RBWM had introduced performance related pay which had been unpopular with their 
members.

 Turnover was high and pay rates were an important factor. 
 Moral had been hit with 47% of those surveyed saying their workload had increased 

over the last year, 41% saying stress levels had increased and staff were finding it 
difficult to have a work life balance. 

The Chairman thanked the union representatives for attending the meeting and said that our 
staff were important and valued especially with the importance of their work for our residents. 

Cllr Jones asked the union representatives when the surveys were taken as it may have been 
periods of transition and why performance related pay was unpopular.  The Panel were 
informed that the surveys were undertaken late September / early October 2019.  With 
regards to performance related pay they felt that it was an out dated methodology and that it 
could result in officers doing the same job being paid at different rates.  Members also felt 
under pressure to work longer hours to achieve targets.  The Head of HR informed that the 
authority had now moved away from target bassed performance related pay and it was now if 
staff were meeting expectations.

Cllr Werner mentioned that he was concerned about the results showing staff felt the need to 
work longer hours or take a second job, he felt that it was important to get a proper work life 
balance. The increased cost of living had resulted in the real value of a wage being decreased 
this could result in low moral and increased stress.   He supported the union claims within the 
report especially as the borough was an expensive area to live in.  

The Chairman asked how many employees were members of a union and how many took part 
in the survey.  The figures were not known as both unions represented different members.

The Head of HR, Corporate Projects and ICT informed the Panel that there was a headcount 
of about 600. The RBWM staff survey had a response rate of 60% and over the past four 
years all responses were moving in a positive direction.  Sickness rates were about 3.5 days 
which was low for any sector.  Turnover was about 13% and this included Tuped staff so it 
was expected to fall over time. 

Cllr Jones asked mentioned that work life balance was not just about money and asked if the 
unions survey had shown any other areas that were important.  Mr Roberts, representing 
GMB, said that other surveys had shown staff were using their holidays to get an extra day off 
per week so they could spend time at home, however the majority felt an increase in pay was 
important. 

The Panel were informed that RBWM did have a good flexible working policy in place that 
allowed working from home, nine day fortnights and flexible working.  There had also been a 
focus on wellbeing and mental health.  

Cllr Story said the survey had shown over 35% of staff had considered leaving, he felt it would 
have been useful to have the numbers and reasons why.



It was noted that the unison surveys only included RBWM staff and no those working for AFC 
or Optalis.

The Chairman thanked the union representatives for attending the meeting to present their 
pay claims.

Resolved unanimously: that the Employment and Member Standards Panel notes the 
report and:

i) Reviewed the trade union pay claim and the supplementary information 
supplied as part of the consideration of the annual pay review for eligible staff 
for 2020/21.

FAMILY LEAVE POLICY - ADDITIONAL PAID  LEAVE FOR FOSTER CARERS 

The Panel considered the report regarding additional paid leave for foster carers. 

The Chairman reported that this was a fantastic report that proposed to enhance the current 
arrangements by the addition of up to nine days paid leave for foster carers.

The Head of HR, Corporate Projects and ICT informed that if approved the proposals would 
be added to the current Paternity, Shared Parental and Dependent Care Leave policy, which 
would be renamed the Family Leave policy.  AFC had already implemented the new policy 
and the Panel were asked to approve it also be introduced by RBWM to support our foster 
careers.  

The proposed new provision was outlined in paragraph 2.4 of the report and provided an 
additional 9 days paid leave for foster careers in their first year of becoming a foster carer.  
The council current did not have any foster carers as employees but it was hoped that the new 
policy would help encourage and support future careers. 

Cllr Johnson said he supported the report but asked why it had been decided to recommend 9 
days rather than 10.  Members were informed that this was based on the requirements for 
initial training and support required and to match AFC offer. 

Cllr Del Campo said she supported the changes but recommended that consideration also be 
given to increase workloads of staff covering the additional leave as this was something that 
could not be budgeted for.  

Cllr Jones reported that there was 9 days for the first year to allow 4 days of assessment so 
after that it was an additional 5 days per year.  If this was what was required she supported 
the proposals and would like them reviewed in the future.

Cllr Werner asked what happened if a foster career already had a child and one of them were 
ill, did they have to use annual leave.  The panel were informed that arrangements would be 
made when a child was ill as for any employee who had a family, this could be that they take 
leave if required. 

Resolved unanimously:  that the Employment Panel notes the report and:

 Approves the addition of paid leave for foster carers to the Council’s Family 
Leave policy.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local



Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting 
whilst discussion takes place on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Act.

The meeting, which began at 6.30 pm, finished at 8.15 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


